TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM321575

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cobank, ACB		10/16/2014	Federally Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enventis Telecom, Inc., as successor by merger to CP Telecom, Inc.		
Street Address:	221 East Hickory Street, P.O. Box 3248		
City:	Mankato		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	56002-3248		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA		
Name:	Enventis Corporation		
Street Address:	221 East Hickory Street, P.O. Box 3248		
City:	Mankato		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	56002-3248		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MAINE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2408295	CP TELECOM	
Registration Number:	3037254	FREEDOM T1	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3122585600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-258-5724

Email: cbollinger@schiffhardin.com

Correspondent Name: Chris L. Bollinger Address Line 1: P.O. Box 06079 Address Line 2: Schiff Hardin LLp

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-0079

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15483-0266

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005390 FRAME: 0477

900305619

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris L. Bollinger	
SIGNATURE:	/Chris L. Bollinger/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2014	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=10-29 - CP Telecom#page1.tif		
source=10-29 - CP Telecom#page2.tif		
source=10-29 - CP Telecom#page3.tif		
source=10-29 - CP Telecom#page4.tif		
source=10-29 - CP Telecom#page5.tif		
source=10-29 - CP Telecom#page6.tif		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT ("Security Release") effective as of October 16, 2014, executed and delivered by COBANK, ACB, ("CoBank"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties, in favor of Enventis Telecom, Inc., as successor by merger to CP Telecom, Inc. (the "Grantor") and Enventis Corporation (f/k/a Hickory Tech Corporation, the "Borrower") and certain of its Subsidiaries (each a "Guarantor" and, collectively, the "Guarantors"; the Guarantors collectively with the Borrower the "Loan Parties").

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Administrative Agent, and the Lenders entered into a Credit Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time) dated as of August 11, 2011, the Guarantors entered into a Guarantee Agreement in favor of the Administrative Agent (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time) dated as of August 11, 2011, and in connection therewith and to secure the obligations of the Loan Parties arising thereunder, the Grantor executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement"), whereby the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including the intellectual property rights listed on Schedules A to C attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now agrees to release the security interests with respect to the Collateral, including the intellectual property listed on Schedules A to C, on the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent and the Grantor hereby agree as follows:

- Section 1. Release of Security in Collateral. The Administrative Agent hereby does release, sell, assign and transfer to Grantor without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind (except as provided in Section 2 hereof) Administrative Agent's security interest in and to all of Grantor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral, including all rights the Administrative Agent may have with respect to:
- (i) each of the Trademarks (as defined in the Collateral Agreement and as may be amended pursuant to the Collateral Agreement from time to time), and all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including those Trademarks listed on **Schedule A**;
- (ii) each of the Copyrights (as defined in the Collateral Agreement and as may be amended pursuant to the Collateral Agreement from time to time), including those Copyrights listed on **Schedule B**;
- (iii) each of the Patents (as defined in the Collateral Agreement and as may be amended pursuant to the Collateral Agreement from time to time), including those Patents listed on **Schedule C**;

- (iv) any and all claims and causes of action for past, present or future infringement of any of the Collateral, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect damages for infringement of the Collateral; and
- (v) any and all licenses or rights granted under any of the Collateral, and all license fees and royalties arising from such licenses or rights, to the extent permitted by such licenses or rights; and
- (vi) any and all amendments, renewals, extensions, reissuances and replacements of any of the Collateral; and
 - (vii) any and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing.
- Section 2. <u>Representations</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby represents to the Grantor that the Administrative Agent has not assigned its interest in the Collateral, and that the Administrative Agent has all due authority to enter into this Security Release and perform its terms.
- Section 3. <u>Binding Effects</u>; <u>Benefits</u>. This Security Release shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns.
- Section 4. <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section Headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.

[Signature to follow on next page.]

24600195.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has duly executed and delivered this Security Release as of the date and year first written above.

COBANK, ACB

Name: Jennifer Koerselman

Title: Assistant Corporate Secretary

[Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement – CP Telecom, Inc.]

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark or Name	Reg No. / Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Date
CP TELECOM	2408295 75774647	August 13, 1999	November 28, 2000
FREEDOM T1	3037254 76593651	May 21, 2004	January 3, 2006

Schedule B

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

None.

Schedule C

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

24600195.2

RECORDED: 10/29/2014